from operations, profit/loss from financial activities, or in
tax expense. Income and expenses directly relating to
the items being adjusted are also adjusted.

The following table presents a reconciliation of individual
items in the consolidated income statement to the corre-
sponding amounts as adjusted for special factors. In ad-
dition, the table also shows the method used by Deutsche
Telekom to derive EBITDA and EBITDA adjusted for special
factors for the entire Group from profit/loss from opera-
tions (EBIT) in accordance with IFRS. Reconciliations are
presented for both the reporting period and the prior-year
period.

EBITDA margin/
adjusted EBITDA
margin

To compare the earnings performance of profit-oriented
units of different sizes, the EBITDA margin and the adjusted
EBITDA margin (EBITDA to revenue) are presented in addi-

tion to EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA. The EBITDA margin
is calculated as the ratio of EBITDA to net revenue (EBITDA
divided by net revenue).

78|78|79

Reconciliation of pro forma figures

H1
2008

millions
of €

Special
factors in

H1
2008

millions
of €

H1
2008

without special
factors

millions
of €

Net revenue 30,103 30,103
Cost of sales (16,664) (253)a (16,411)
Gross profit (loss) 13,439 (253) 13,692
Selling expenses (7,519) (109)b (7,410)
General and administrative expenses (2,333) (60)b (2,273)
Other operating income 1,013 484c 529
Other operating expenses (434) (87)d (347)
Profit (loss) from operations (EBIT) 4,166 (25) 4,191
Profit (loss) from financial activities (1,653) (64)e (1,589)
Profit (loss) before income taxes 2,513 (89) 2,602
Income taxes (906) 22f (928)
Profit (loss) after income taxes 1,607 (67) 1,674

Profit (loss) attributable to minority interests 289 (2) 291
Net profit 1,318 (65) 1,383

Profit (loss) from operations (EBIT) 4,166 (25) 4,191
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (5,355) (10) (5,345)

EBITDA 9,521 (15) 9,536
EBITDA margin   (%) 31.6 31.7

Personnel costs (6,777) (226)g (6,551)
Personnel cost ratio   (%) 22.5 21.8

Special factors in the first half of 2008.
a	 Mainly expenses for staff-related measures in the Broadband/Fixed Network operating segment and non-staff-related restructuring expenses in the

Business Customers operating segment.
b	 Expenses for staff-related measures, non-staff-related restructuring and other expenses.
c	 Mainly gains on the disposal of T-Systems Media & Broadcast in the Business Customers operating segment.
d	 Mainly costs from the sale of Vivento business units in the Group Headquarters & Shared Services operating segment and expenses for staff-related